

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No.4864/2003

(From the judgement and order dated 28/07/2003 in Crl.O.P.No.22579/2003  
of the HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

NANDINI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COMMNR. OF POLICE, CHENNAI &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 01/10/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.M. DHARMADHIKARI

Mr. L.N. Rao, Sr.Adv.

For Petitioner(s)Mr. Narinder Verma, Adv.

Mr. Vishal Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sanjai Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Bhushan,Adv.

For Respondent(s)Mr. Subramonium Prasad,Adv.

Mr. P.P. Malhotra, A.S.G.

Ms. Sandhya Goswami, Adv.

Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Adv.

Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, Adv.

Mr. V. Ramasubramanian, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We are happy to note that on our request Mr. L.N. Rao, learned senior counsel, intervened in the matter and, as a result of the efforts made by him, the matter has been settled.

The parties have filed on record mutual settlement whereby they have agreed to file a petition seeking divorce by mutual consent. An affidavit, along with a copy of the agreement, is placed on record. Learned counsel for the parties state that in view of the said settlement, the Special Leave Petition may be disposed of as infructuous.

Ordered accordingly.

We place on record our appreciation for the efforts made by Mr. L.N. Rao.

(N. Annapurna)  
Court Master(V.P. Tyagi)  
Court Master